

MACT 41/25  
SALMA MALIK Vs. ZAINUL ABDIN

24.07.2025

Present: Ms. Sarita, Ld. Proxy Counsel for petitioner.  
None for driver and owner.  
Ms. Sunita, Ld. Proxy Counsel for HDFC General insurance  
company.  
None for ICICI General Insurance Company.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of HDFC General insurance  
company. Taken on record.

WS filed by HDFC Ergo General Insurance company stating  
that only damage policy was covered and not for third party risk. Copy  
supplied.

Proxy counsel for petitioner submits that main counsel will be  
able to ague as to why HDFC Ergo has been made a party.

Driver and owner have not filed WS.

It is seen that the claimant is the wife of owner of offending  
vehicle and despite that no WS has been filed on behalf of the owner.  
**Petitioner is directed to appear in person on NDOH.**

Last opportunity is granted to petitioner to address arguments as  
to why R4 be not deleted from the array of parties.

Put up on **08.09.2025**.

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/24.07.2025

At this stage,

Ld. Proxy Consel for ICICI General Insurance Company has filed the  
application for amendment in WS. Copy be supplied.

Put up on date fixed ie. **08.09.2025**.

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/24.07.2025