

15 MACT 41/25
SALMA MALIK Vs. ZAINUL ABDIN

08.09.2025

Present: None.

An application is on record for amendment of WS filed by ICICI General Insurance Company.

It is stated in the application that third party risk was covered by the said insurance company and own damage risk was not covered. On the other hand, in the WS filed by HDFC Ergo General Insurance Company, it is stated that own damage risk was covered by the said company.

In view of the fact that damage policy was issued by HDFC Ergo General Insurance Company and third party risk was covered by ICICI Lombard General insurance company Ltd. **Notice be issued to Nodal Officers of both the company to explain as to why no legal offer has been filed in this case, for NDOH.**

Copy of the order be attached alongwith the notice.

Put up on 17.11.2025.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/08.09.2025